PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3668030

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SARAH STANLEY	05/05/2015
NORIAKIE IWASE	05/23/2014
MOTOHISA SHIMIZU	05/22/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE BROAD INSTITUTE, INC.
Street Address:	7 CAMBRIDGE CENTER
City:	CAMBRIDGE
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02142

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14227372

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)251-3973

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (978)251-3509

Email: rmeehan@elmorepatents.com

Correspondent Name: ELMORE PATENT LAW GROUP, P.C.

Address Line 1: 484 GROTON RD.

Address Line 2: CAROLYN S. ELMORE

Address Line 4: WESTFORD, MASSACHUSETTS 01886

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4143.3005 US1		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROY P. ISSAC-REG.#58,165	
SIGNATURE:	/Roy P. Issac/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2015	

Total Attachments: 3

source=41433005US1BroadASG_00222504#page1.tif source=41433005US1BroadASG_00222504#page2.tif source=41433005US1BroadASG_00222504#page3.tif

PATENT 503621399 REEL: 037342 FRAME: 0325

Docket No. 4143,3005 UST

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Sarah Stanley, Noriakie Iwase and Motohisa Shimizu, together with co-inventors Deborah Hung and Tomohiko Kawate, have invented a certain improvement in COMPOUNDS FOR THE TREATMENT OF MYCOBACTERIAL INFECTIONS, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[X] was filed on March 27, 2014 as United States Application No. 14/227,372.

WHEREAS, The Broad Institute, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and having a usual place of business at 7 Cambridge Center, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duiv entered into with us:

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application and all divisionals, renewals, and continuations thereof, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may be filed for said invention in any countries foreign to the United States together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved:

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the date set forth below.

	inventor:	Sarah Stanley	
Witness:			
EVA HARRIS		5/5/15	
Printed name:		Date	

{//~ GENERAL ~-//4143/3005U81/00211722/v1}

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Sarah Stanley, Noriakie Iwase and Motohisa Shimizu, together with co-inventors Deborah Hung and Tomohiko Kawate, have invented a certain improvement in COMPOUNDS FOR THE TREATMENT OF MYCOBACTERIAL INFECTIONS, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

[X] was filed on March 27, 2014 as United States Application No. 14/227,372.

WHEREAS, The Broad Institute, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and having a usual place of business at 7 Cambridge Center, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application and all divisionals, renewals, and continuations thereof, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may be filed for said invention in any countries foreign to the United States together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor Projecto i	Juane Date	5/23/3	214	
Noriaki	e lwase		от надрожно и полице и постоя на постоя	
Address / 998 - 5	Kogushi Ube	. Yamaguchi	755-8833	Japan
Print Witness Name Ma Si Address 1918 - +	s-aki Ito Kegudi Ule,	Y	7++ - C(22	
Address <u>1918 - +</u> Signature <u>Mass - a.fb.</u>	Koguski Vie j	10-hegischi	/33 -0632	<u></u>
	.mu Kikuchi			
Address 1978-5 , K. Signature Ong	ogushi, Ube, Y Orlandi	ámaguschi '	7 <i>55 - 86</i> 33	<u>Jap</u> an

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Sarah Stanley, Noriakie Iwase and Motohisa Shimizu, together with co-inventors Deborah Hung and Tomohiko Kawate, have invented a certain improvement in COMPOUNDS FOR THE TREATMENT OF MYCOBACTERIAL INFECTIONS, described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, the specification of which:

was filed on March 27, 2014 as United States Application No. 14/227,372.

WHEREAS, The Broad Institute, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and having a usual place of business at 7 Cambridge Center, Cambridge, Massachusetts 02142 desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention as described in said application and all divisionals, renewals, and continuations thereof, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives. to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models and designs which may be filed for said invention in any countries foreign to the United States together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventor's certificates, and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all right to sue for infringement including past infringement. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional or continuation applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives,

Inventor_m	otohisa L	Date May	22, 20/4	
-	Motohisa Shimizu	,	***************************************	
Address /9/	78-5, Kogushi, l	Ibe, Yamagu	ichi 755-86.	$\mathcal{B}, \mathcal{J}_{\alpha P}$ n
Print Witness Name	Youko Skeda		***************************************	
Address <u>/978-5</u>	Kogushi, Ube,	Yamaguchi	<u> 155-8633, Ja</u>	<i>pan</i>
Signature <u>Ze</u>	iko I	······································	***************************************	
Print Witness Name	Lateuke Muri	rkami		
Address <u>/ / / 78 - /</u>	Kogushi, Ube	, Yamaquch	1 755-8633	, Japan
Signature	douk m			·- j

{//-- GENERAL --//4143/3005US1/00211734/v1}

PATENT REEL: 037342 FRAME: 0328

RECORDED: 12/21/2015